
 

 
 

Page 1 

 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  

 
THURSDAY, 6 JULY 2023 at 10.00 AM  

in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY OFFICES, NEWLAND, LINCOLN LN1 1YL 
 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
Lincolnshire County 
Council: 

Councillors S P Roe (Chairman), K H Cooke, A G Hagues, 
Mrs J E Killey, C Matthews, N Sear and M A Whittington 

  
Added Members (non-
voting): 

Polly Coombes, Ann Wright, Amy-Louise Butler, 
Elizabeth Bunney and 
1 Vacancy(Children In Care Council Representative) 

  
 

AGENDA 
 

Item Title 
 

Pages 
  

1  Election of Chairman for 2023/24  
 

 
 
2  Election of Vice-Chairman for 2023/24  

 
 

 
3  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
4  Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 
5  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 May 2023  

 
3 - 6 

 
6  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Chief 

Officers  
 

 

 
7  Children in Care Performance Report - Quarter 4  

(To receive a report by Tara Jones, Assistant Director – Children’s 
Safeguarding, which invites the Panel to consider the Children in Care 
Performance measures for Quarter 4 of 2022/23 that is relevant to the 
work of the Panel) 
 
 

7 - 34 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Page 2 

8  Fostering Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter 4  
(To receive a report by Deborah Crawford, Head of Service - Fostering, 
Adoption and Leaving Care, which provides an overview of the Fostering 
Service Performance for Quarter Four of 2022-23) 
 

35 - 54 

 
9  Lincolnshire Leaving Care - Annual Report 2022/23 

(To receive a report by Lisa Adams, Programme Manager – Barnardo’s, 
which invites the Panel to consider the annual report for the 
Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service) 
 

55 - 64 

 
10  Supported Accommodation (England) Regulations 2023  

(To receive a report by Deborah Crawford, Head of Service - Fostering, 
Adoption and Leaving Care, which provides an overview of the 
implementation to the Supported Accommodation (England) 
Regulations 2023 and Lincolnshire County Council’s preparation and 
update regarding the implementation of these as registered provision 
from October 2023) 
 

65 - 72 

 
11  Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme  

(To receive a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, which invites the Panel to 
consider its work programme) 
 

73 - 76 

 
Distributed on Wednesday, 28 June 2023 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by accessing Agenda for Corporate Parenting Panel on Thursday, 6th July, 2023, 10.00 am 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 

Should you have any queries on the arrangements for this meeting, please contact 
Emily Wilcox  via telephone 07557 486687 or alternatively via email at 

emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=647&MId=7380&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=647&MId=7380&Ver=4


  1 

 
 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 11 MAY 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  S P ROE (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Clio Perraton-Williams (Vice-Chairman), K H Cooke, 
A G Hagues, Mrs J E Killey and M A Whittington 
 
Added Members: Polly Coombes (Foster Carer) and Elizabeth Bunney (Lincolnshire 
Community Health Services) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Tara Jones (Assistant Director - Children's 
Safeguarding), Andrew Morris (Corporate Parenting Manager), Emily Wilcox (Democratic 
Services Officer), Laura Bonner (Head of Service (East Lindsey Locality)), Deborah Crawford 
(Head of Service, Fostering, Adoption and Leaving Care), Sarah Lane (Interim Virtual School 
Headteacher), Nicola Wilkinson (South West Lincolnshire CCG) and Richard Stone (Team 
Manager - Quality and Standards) 
  
54     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Matthews and Ann Wright (Foster 
Carer Representative) 
  
55     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None were declared.  
   
56     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2023 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
           That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 March 2023 be approved as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
   
57     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman announced that since the last meeting of the Panel, the Children’s Services 
Directorate had received an inspection by Ofsted and there was an expectation that 
feedback be provided in June 2023.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



2 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
11 MAY 2023 
 
The Chairman had also attended the Big Conversation event, which he commended as a 
successful and informative event.  
  
The Chairman has also attended the Foster Carers Celebration event alongside the Head of 
Service – Fostering, Adoption and Leaving Care. The Head of Service – Fostering, Adoption 
and Leaving Care gave an update on the celebration event, which was described as joyous 
and fantastic event full of gratitude and celebration and appreciation for Foster Carers.  
  
The Foster Carer Representative reiterated the success of the event and the positive 
experience of meeting and celebrating with many other Foster Carers across the County.  
  
The Assistant Director – Children’s Safeguarding was delighted announced that the 
department had been successful in a bid for a Department for Education Funding Grant of 
£1.3m over 2 years for the Staying Connected project, which was similar to the Council’s 
Staying Put programme which allowed young people to remain with their foster carers once 
they became care leavers which was important in maintaining important relationships and 
providing wraparound support. 
  
58     REGULATION 44 INDEPENDENT VISITORS REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Team Manager– Quality and Standards, which 
invited the Panel to consider a 6 monthly update on the Regulation 44 Independent Visitors 
Service. The presentation highlighted the key updates within the report, as referenced in 
appendix A.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
recorded:  
  

    Regulation 44 Inspections provided high challenge to identify potential emerging 
themes and provided the quality assurance that was needed to ensure that on a day-
to-day basis outcome for children living within residential care were improving. 
Previous recommendations by Ofsted would be considered during inspections to any 
challenges or developmental issues were addressed during to ensure standards were 
consistent throughout services whilst meeting the needs of individual children.  

     Assurance was provided that for residential homes which had been identified as 
needing improvement by Ofsted, Regulation 44 would work with those homes to 
develop and monitor an action plan to ensure that improvements were made in the 
areas identified.  

     Members welcomed improvements to Northholme and the progress made within the 
service.  

     Officers expressed their disappointment in respect of the Ofsted judgement of 
‘inadequate’ for the Beacon children’s home, however the Panel was reassured that 
a series of meetings and action plans commenced immediately and following a large 
multidisciplinary effort the rating the home had been rated ‘good’ following a 
reinspection.  

Page 4



3 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

11 MAY 2023 
 

     In relation to Albion Street Home, the Panel welcomed the rules put in place for 
visitors of the homes and these were agreed to be circulated to the Panel. The need 
to ensure that residential homes were homely to the children and felt like a family 
environment was emphasised.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.      That the report be endorsed and the comments made be recorded;  
2.      Assurance and satisfaction of Panel Members be recorded that the Independent 

Visitors are fulfilling their obligations in visiting the Local Authority homes each 
month as required and inspecting against the 9 quality standards as outlined in Part 
6, regulations 43 of the Children's Home Regulation 2015 

  
  
59     INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT (1 APRIL 2022 - 31 MARCH 

2023) 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Team Manager– Quality and Standards, which 
invited the Panel to consider the Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report (1 April 
2022-31 March 2023). The report highlighted the key areas of the report, as referenced in 
the full report at appendix A.  
  
The Panel commended the positive report and thanked Officers within Children’s Services 
for their work during the year.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1. That the report be received and endorsed;  
2. That the work undertaken to date be commended and that the Panel Members be 

satisfied with assurances received that Independent Visitors are fulfilling their 
obligations in visiting the Local Authority homes be commended. 

  
60     CHILDREN IN CARE SCHOOL ATTENDANCE - ADDENDUM TO VIRTUAL SCHOOL 

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2021 -22 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Virtual School Headteacher, which 
provided the overview of the school attendance of children in care of Lincolnshire for the 
academic year 2021-22, as set out at appendix A.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
recorded:  
  

     The Panel were reassured that there was an increased focus to work together to 
improve attendance. 

     It was suggested that it be useful to include a graph showing a starting point and the 
progression of the education of children’ in care so that progress could be monitored 

Page 5



4 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
11 MAY 2023 
 

in future reports. Officers confirmed that this data was monitored and could be used 
in future reports to the Panel.  

     All children had an initial personal education plan that was completed within 10 
school days of them coming into care and the level of attendance at school would be 
monitored. For those children who had previously been home educated, the quality 
of education would be assessed and children would be given the opportunity to 
share their views on education. A phased transition back into school would be made 
if appropriate.  

     Whilst tuition could offer some level of support, the importance of attending school 
to develop personal, social and emotional skills was essential.   

     An update report on attendance prior to the LCC Virtual School Report scheduled to 
be programmed for March/April 2024 was requested.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.      That and the report be received and that the comments made be recorded;  
2.      That the report be endorsed;  
3.      That an update on attendance statistics for the virtual school be added on the 

Panel’s work programme.  
   
61     CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Scrutiny Officer, which invited the Panel to 
consider its work programme.  
  
As requested in the previous item, the Scrutiny Officer would programme an item on the 
attendance for the virtual school to the work programme.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the report be noted and the work programme be agreed, subject to the addition of the 
item listed above.  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.10 am 

Page 6



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Heather Sandy, Executive Director - Children's Services 

 

Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel 

Date: 06 July 2023 

Subject: Children in Care Performance Report - Quarter 4 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Panel to consider and comment on the report and accompanying 
appendices to this report, that provide key performance information for Quarter 4 
2022/23 that is relevant to the work of the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Panel are invited to consider and comment on the performance 
information contained 
[...]
and we are unable to affect change due to age. The 
more flexible live measure of data on the Children's services Analysis Tool (ChaT) shows 
51% in EET. To assist members with perspective, the England average is 54% EET, the 
difference between our performance and that of the England average equates to 8 young 
people. 
 
1.2 Measures that are ahead of their target: 
 
1.2.1 Number of Children in Care per 10,000 under 18s - This measure has exceeded the 
target; however, this target has been revised upward in comparison to recent years to 
take into account the effects of the National Transfer Scheme and the number of children 
in care per 10,000 remains at a relatively high level compared to recent years. The recent 
growth in numbers is attributable to the Council’s safeguarding responsibilities and is 
partly attributable to the number of unaccompanied asylum-seeking children that have 
arrived as part of the new temporary mandated National Transfer Scheme. The 
expectation is that Lincolnshire will take a maximum of 103 children which equates to 
0.07% of the general child population and therefore there continues to be a likely impact 
of growth going forward. Despite the recent growth and the potential for future increase 
there continues to be an emphasis on prevention from children coming into care and exit 
planning from the care system where it can be achieved. However, even with the increase, 
the Lincolnshire number of Children in Care (CiC) per 10,000 remains significantly below 
the most recent published figures both nationally and by our statistical neighbours (70 per 
10,000 and 65 per 10,000 respectively as of 31st March 2022). 
 
2. Conclusion 
 
This report summarises the Quarter 4 performance for Children in Care and Young People, 
and Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel are invited to review and raise any 

Page 10



questions on its content and recommend any actions or changes to the Executive 
Councillor for Children's Services, Communit
[...]
g supported by a team of people that can  
provide comprehensive personal to support enable the planning and transition into 
adulthood less of a burden.  This scheme is available to all carers and young people and is part 
of the leaving care core offer which is for some but not all. 

As part of the induction program for new staff in the Children in Care team and in the 
Fostering Service an introduction to Staying Put has been included. This includes a meeting 
with the Staying Put Co-ordinator to present the Staying Put scheme, and the opportunity to 
observe a Staying Put license agreement meeting.  

This quarter Staying Put refresher sessions were also held with members of the Leaving Care 
Service. 

Conclusion: 

Within this quarter there have continued to be pressures on placement availability and 
despite this most children are placed within the Lincolnshire County Council approved foster 
carers community. There has and will continue to be a reliance on external resources hence 
the need for this service to recruit and retain carers to maximise placement sufficiency. 

There are many variables that can affect the  match of a child with a carer and the strengths 
based approach together with the Valuing Care toolkit enables those searches to take place 
and give the children the best possible chance to achieve positive and child focussed 
outcomes.  

Page 53



18 
 

The service continues to prioritise the matching of children with permanent carers where 
possible and this quarter has seen a positive and encouraging event in January 2023 with 
plans in place for  the summer event. 

The service and Council work hard to recruit and retain foster carers and this year to date the 
service are above the national trend for conversions ending the year on 30 new approvals. In 
the tough  climate fostering is operating in this is an impressive figure. The early offer and 
tiered approach to involve applicants  commencing this journey has been warmly received 
a
[...]
 Specialist Mental Health Worker 
 26 FTE Leaving Care Workers 

 
Turnover of staff has continued to be an issue with Leaving Care Workers we undertake 
exit interviews and record reasons for leaving. These are generally linked to workers 
leaving the service and either joining Lincolnshire County Council or neighbouring 

Page 62



authorities for higher wages. This is an ongoing issue that is raised within commissioning 
meetings over a significant period of time. 
 
3. Consultation 

a) Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

 
4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 

This report was written by Lisa Adams (Programme Manager) who can be contacted on 
01522 575 955 or by e-mail at lisa.adams@barnardos.org.uk.  

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



      
   

 

Open Report on behalf of Heather Sandy, Executive Director - Children’s Services 
 

Report to:  Corporate Parenting Panel 

Date:   06 July 2023    

Subject:   Supported Accommodation (England) Regulations 2023 
Decision Reference:    Key decision?     

Summary:  

This report provides an overview of the implementation to the Supported 
Accommodation (England) Regulations 2023 and Lincolnshire County Council’s 
preparation and update regarding the implementation of these as registered provision 
from October 2023. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Panel are invited to consider the Council’s implementation of the 
Supported Accommodation (England) Regulations detailed in the appendix of this report. 
 
 
1. Background 
 
Lincolnshire County Council as a Corporate Parent prides themselves on providing children 
in care and care leavers the best possible care throughout their childhood and preparing 
them into adulthood to lead enriched, healthy, happy, and fulfilling lives. 
 
As with all children in care and care leavers our priorities and principles are to care, 
support and en
[...]
 Contributor 

1.  Election of Chairman for 2023/24 Emily Wilcox, Democratic Services Officer  

2.  Election of Vice Chairman for 2023/24 Emily Wilcox, Democratic Services Officer 

3.  Children in Care Performance Measures 
Q 4  

Tara Jones, Assistant Director – Children’s 
Services 

4.  Fostering Quarterly Performance Report 
- Q 4  

Deborah Crawford, Head of Service 
Fostering, Adoption and Leaving Care 

5.  Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service Annual 
Report 2022/23 

Lisa Adams, Service Manager - Barnardo’s 
Leaving Care Services 

6.  Supported Accommodation (England) 
Regulations 2023 

Deborah Crawford, Head of Service Fostering, 

Adoption and Leaving Care 

 

7 September 2023 

Item Contributor 

1.  The Mental Health Needs and Support 
Available for Children in Care and Care 
Leavers in Lincolnshire 

Charlotte Gray, Head of Service- Children's 
Strategic Commissioning 
 

2.  CiC Sufficiency Strategy 2023-27 and  
Market Position Statement 2023-24 

Birdie Fletcher, Senior Commissioning 
Officer 

3.  Children in Care Performance Measures 
Q 1 

Tara Jones, Assistant Director – Children’s 
Services 

4.  Fostering Quarterly Performance Report 
Q 1 

Deborah Crawford, Head of Service 
Fostering, Adoption and Leaving Care 

5.  Adoption Annual Report 2022-23 Sharon Clarke, Interim Team Manager, 
Adoption  

6.  Fostering Annual Report 2022-23 Deborah Crawford, Head of Service 
Fostering, Adoption and Leaving Care 
Nicola Brangam, Fostering Team Manager 

5 Outcomes from Ofsted Review Tara Jones, Assistant Director – Children’s 
Services 

 

Page 74



 9 November 2023 

Item Contributor 

1.  Independent Reviewing Service Yearly 
Report 1st April 2023 - 30th September 
2023 

Carolyn Knight, Quality and Standards 
Manager 

2.  Regulation 44 Independent Visitors 
Report 

Carolyn Knight, Quality and Standards 
Manager 

3.  Private Fostering Annual Report and 
Statement of Purpose 

Deborah Crawford, Head of Fostering, 
Adoption and Leaving Care 

4.  Annual Report of the Regional Adoption 
Agency 

John Harris, Head of Regional Adoption 
Agency 

 
3. Items to be programmed 
 

Report Title Est Date 

School attendance TBC, 2023 

Prevalence of emotional health and our response TBC, 2023 

Children in Care Performance Measures Q 2 January 2024 

Fostering Quarterly Performance Report - Q 2 January 2024 

Children in Care Annual Health Report 2022/23 January 2024 

Lincolnshire Leaving Care - 6 Monthly Update Report by Barnardo’s January 2024 

Children in Care Sufficiency Strategy 2023-2027 (Annual Update) March/April 2024 

LCC Virtual School Report Academic Year 2022-23 March/April 2024 

 
4. Conclusion 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to review and comment on the work programme and 
highlight any additional activity which could be included for consideration in the work 
programme. 
 
5. Consultation 

a) Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 

 

6. Background Papers 

 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used in 
the preparation of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 

07500 571868 or by e-mail at kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 75

mailto:kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 May 2023
	7 Children in Care Performance Report - Quarter 4
	7.1 Apx A Children in Care Performance Report Quarter 4

	8 Fostering Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter 4
	8.1 Apx A  Fostering Service Quarter Four Performance Report

	9 Lincolnshire Leaving Care - Annual Report 2022/23
	10 Supported Accommodation (England) Regulations 2023
	10.1 Supported Accomodation

	11 Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 6 JULY 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  S P ROE (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), K H Cooke, 
C Matthews and N Sear 
 
Added Members: Ann Wright (Foster Carer) and Elizabeth Bunney (Lincolnshire Community 
Health Services) 
 
  
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Tara Jones (Head of Service, Children in Care 
Transformation and Partners in Practice Programme), Andrew Morris (Corporate Parenting 
Manager), Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer), Lisa Adams (Service Manager, 
Barnardos), Sarah Lane (Virtual School Team Manager), Kerry Mitchell (Assistant Director 
Barnardo's (Lincolnshire)), Nicola Wilkinson (NHS Lincolnshire ICB) and Deborah Crawford 
(Head of Service - Fostering and Adoption) 
  
1     ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR 2023/24 

 
On the nomination of Councillor A G Hagues, seconded by Councillor K H Cooke and there 
being no further nominations, it was 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
         That Councillor S Roe be elected as the Chairman of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
 for 2023/24.  
   
2     ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR 2023/24 

 
On the nomination of Councillor S Roe, seconded by Councillor K H Cooke and there being no 
further nominations, it was 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
         That Councillor A G Hagues be elected as the Vice-Chairman of the Corporate 
 Parenting Panel for 2023/24.  
  
 
 
 



2 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
6 JULY 2023 
 
  
3     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M A Whittington and Polly Coombes 
(Foster Carer Representative).  
   
4     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None were declared.  
   
5     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11 MAY 2023 

 
Within the attendance details, it was agreed that Nicola Wilkinson’s title be amended to 
show that she is a representative of NHS Lincolnshire ICB.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
            That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 May 2023 be approved as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the above amendment.  
   
6     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman had attended the FAB awards which he commended as a fantastic and fun 
event.  
  
He had also delivered a training event on Corporate Parenting to South Kesteven District 
Council which had been well received and there had been interest from the South Kesteven 
District Councillors to attend a future meeting of the Panel.  
  
The Chairman was pleased to congratulated Lincolnshire County Council’s Children’s Services 
Directorate for being rated outstanding by Ofsted. The Chairman thanked the Panel and 
Officers for their ongoing work.  
  
The Assistant Director – Children’s Safeguarding reiterated how fantastic the FAB awards for 
children in care was and expressed how humbled she was by the achievements in 
perseverance and education and how great to see so many foster carers and residential staff 
supporting the young people. The Assistant Director – Children’s Safeguarding thanked 
everyone involved in setting up a brilliant event. 
  
7     CHILDREN IN CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 4 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director – Children’s Safeguarding, 
which invited the Panel to consider the key performance information for Quarter 4 2022/23 
that was relevant to the work of the Corporate Parenting Panel, as detailed within the 
report.  



3 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

6 JULY 2023 
 

  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

     Unaccompanied asylum-seeking children were supported financially through the 
grant funding allocated through the National Transfer Scheme. However, the 
increase in the number of asylum-seeking children had impacted on placement 
sufficiency for children in care across the county, which had impacted on almost 
every performance indicator. Unaccompanied asylum seekers recieved pupil 
premium to support with learning, however following an increase in unaccompanied 
asylum seekers identified as being 16 years of age, there had been challenges in 
placing children into school or college places. The Panel were assured that 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children would have access to some form of English 
for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) provision whilst awaiting a school or college 
place.   

     Some children were engaging with home education and home tuition and receiving 
the relevant learning, however as they were not attending school or examinations, 
they were not being recorded within the data. Officers were seeking specialist 
support from educational psychologists around how to support those young people 
in returning to school, particularly because analysis showed that those who were not 
attending school were more likely to have reduced outcomes.  

     Assurance was provided that once a young person enters care, a meeting would be 
held within 10 days to look at the potential barriers to education and access pupil 
premiums to work with the school to put interventions and the correct measures for 
the individual to support with learning. Additional funding and recovery premium 
would be used to put additional interventions in place as well as home tuition if 
appropriate.   

     Late entrants into the care system often had a history of disengagement with 
education and had missed a significant amount of key learning. Many would not be 
expected to meet the thresholds set which impacted on data and GSCE results within 
the target timescales. Many did obtain GCSE’s and qualifications, but it often took a 
longer period of time so was not recorded within the performance measures.   

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That the report be received and endorsed;  
2.    That satisfaction be recorded for assurances received;  
3.    That the comments made be recorded and passed on to the relevant Executive 

Councillor for and leading officers for consideration.  
           
 
 
 
 
 
  



4 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
6 JULY 2023 
 
  
8     FOSTERING QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 4 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Service – Fostering and Adoption, which 
invited the Committee to consider the quarter 4 performance report for the Fostering 
Service, as set out in the report. The Head of Service – Fostering and Adoption.  
  
The Foster Carer Representative was pleased to hear about the success of the family finding 
event, which she commended as a fantastic process and expressed her thanks for the 
appreciation of the work of Foster Carers. Despite the challenging role of a foster carer 
representative, the Foster Carer Representative felt were supported by the Council.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
recorded:  
  

     The Panel echoed the comments made and expressed its thanks to Foster Carers.  
     There were no specific geographical locations that were struggling with the 

recruitment of foster carers more than others. A blend of different marketing tools in 
public and on social media were used in different locations to ensure they were as 
seen and visible to as many communities as possible. Social media was the largest 
contact method and foster carers were encouraged to engage with others to 
encourage others to take up foster caring.  

      Research from the Fostering Network and National charities and feedback provided 
from foster carers would be used to support new marketing and recruitment tools. 
The marketing team regularly launched ambitious new recruitment campaigns.  

      Overall, the number of children in care had decreased which was positive, however it 
was accepted that this number would fluctuate and due to there still being a high 
number of children overall, there had to be some reliance on external provision. 
Despite this, the Panel were reassured that the needs of the child would always be 
considered as a priority, including considering whether it was possible to place with 
relatives as an alternative to foster care or residential care.  

      There were various reasons for the 83 children exiting care during the period, which 
included some which had exited through special guardianship orders or adoption. 
Data was monitored for use within the sufficiency strategy and a breakdown would 
be provided within the Children in Care Annual report.  

      Assurance was provided that all providers of foster care had to work to the same 
guidance, legislation and timeframes as the Council.  

     The recruitment process for foster cares was carried out in two stages: the first stage 
included checks, references and checking for police probation and the second stage 
was the undertaking of a formal assessment. The whole was aimed to be completed 
within 8 months from the point of registration.  

     The main reason for people dropping out during the fostering process was due to 
significant life events. Generally people had thought extensively about their decision 
to proceed prior to registering and had engaged with the Council on the expectations 
of the role.  



5 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

6 JULY 2023 
 

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.   That the report be receive and endorsed;  
2.  That thanks be recorded for the overall efforts of the Fostering Service; whilst 

acknowledging continuous pressures on placement availability you have clearly 
achieved to place most children within the Lincolnshire County Council approved 
foster carers community who, undeniably put every effort in achieving positive, child 
focused outcomes;  

3.  That the views and feedback from the Panel be shared with Officers and relevant 
Executive Councillors 

   
9     LINCOLNSHIRE LEAVING CARE - ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Programme Manager – Barnardo’s, which invited 
the Panel to consider the Lincolnshire Leaving Care Annual Report for 2022/23.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
recorded:  
  

     Young people placed in health provision were not necessarily children in care or care 
leavers. It may be the case that there were no children’s services involvement or any 
statutory involvement from social care but was case dependent.  

     The Panel commended the support offered by Tesco and their support to the care 
leavers.  

     The Chairman congratulated Andrew Morris for his promotion to Head of Service – 
Leaving Care.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.  That the report be received;  
2.  That satisfaction be recorded on the progress and achievements of the Lincolnshire 

Leaving Care Services  
3.  That the comments from the discussion be recorded by Partners, Officers and 

relevant Executive Councillors.  
   
10     SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2023 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Service – Leaving Care, which invited the 
Panel to consider the Council’s implementation of the Supported Accommodation (England) 
Regulations detailed in Appendix A to the report.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
recorded: 
  



6 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
6 JULY 2023 
 

 In relation to future inspections and reporting, supported accommodation would be 
inspected by the Council on a three-year cycle, as well as by Ofsted. A report would 
be scheduled when appropriate to provide an update on the registration process for 
the provisions and to provide an update on the changes made within the homes and 
to provide assurance that those homes had been inspected to the same standard as 
other residential homes.  

 There would be no additional performance indicator within the performance 
measures, but performance would be measured as part of the Regulation 44 report.  

 Once registration of the homes had been received, visiting Members could be 
allocated.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  
          That the report be received. 
  
   
11     CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to the Scrutiny Officer which invited the Panel to consider the 
Panel’s work programme.  
  
The Chairman suggested that an item be added to a future meeting to give time to allow 
representatives from external organisations to introduce themselves to the Panel and 
explain their role in relation to the Panel.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1. That the report be noted;  
2. That the existing work programme, as detailed on pages 73-76 of the agenda pack, 

be approved.  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.50 am 


